movement in functional currency with respect to foreign currencies will not have any material impact on the operational results.

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Profit or loss

Average rate

A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening) of 10% in Pak Rupee against the following currencies would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below
at the statement of financial position date . The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Reporting date rate

Profit or loss

Rupees

Effective rate Carrying amount

(in Percentage)

102  |  Annual Report 2021

40.3.3 Other price risk

Sensitivity analysis

Fair
value

Hypothetical
price change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax
2021

Short term investments
10% increase 1,188,853,874   108,077,625

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 10% decrease 972,698,624   (108,077,625)

Fair
value

Hypothetical price
change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase (decrease)

in profit / (loss)
before tax

2020

Short term investments
10% increase 393,349,686   35,759,062

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 10% decrease 321,831,562   (35,759,062)

40.4 Fair value of financial instruments

40.4.1 Valuation of financial instruments

Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market.

Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs.

The table below summarizes the Company’s money market price risk as of 30 June 2021 and 2020 and shows the effects of a hypothetical
10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be
considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. However money market investments are considered risk free.

The price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the

[…]

-

-

-

-

-

1,9

84
,75

0,6
30

1,9
84

,75
0,6

30

-

-

-

Th
e

fo
llo

wi
ng

tab
le

sh
ow

st
he

ca
rry

ing
am

ou
nts

an
d

fa
ir

va
lue

so
ff

ina
nc

ial
as

se
ts

an
d

fin
an

cia
ll

iab
ili

tie
s,

inc
lud

ing
the

ir
lev

els
in

the
fa

ir
va

lue
hie

rar
ch

y.
It

do
es

no
ti

nc
lud

e
fa

ir
va

lue
inf

or
ma

tio
n

fo
r

fin
an

cia
l a

sse
ts

an
d f

ina
nc

ial
 li

ab
ili

tie
s n

ot
me

as
ur

ed
 at

 fa
ir

va
lue

 if
 th

e c
arr

yin
g a

mo
un

t i
s a

 re
as

on
ab

le
ap

pr
ox

im
ati

on
 of

 fa
ir

va
lue

.

Fa
ir

Va
lu

e

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 R

up
ee

s -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
- -

 -
- -

 -
- -

 -
- -

 -
- -

 -
--

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

- -
 -

Ca
rr

yi
ng

 A
m

ou
nt

Annual Report 2021  |  103

40.3.3 Other price risk

Sensitivity analysis

Fair
value

Hypothetical
price change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax
2021

Short term investments
10% increase 1,188,853,874   108,077,625

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 10% decrease 972,698,624   (108,077,625)

Fair
value

Hypothetical price
change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase (decrease)

in profit / (loss)
before tax

2020

Short term investments
10% increase 393,349,686   35,759,062

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 10% decrease 321,831,562   (35,759,062)

40.4 Fair value of financial instruments

40.4.1 Valuation of financial instruments

Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market.

Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs.

The table below summarizes the Company’s money market price risk as of 30 June 2021 and 2020 and shows the effects of a hypothetical
10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be
considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. However money market investments are considered risk free.

The price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the